
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 892/10 - November/November 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

ly . ..

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Jinan), quarterly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

montfdy

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Peking’s Foreign Policy Since 1949 - 

A Struggle for Autonomy. Chang, 

Ya-chiin *IS 1989/No.lO, pp.40-59

2. The Adjustment and Development 

of China’s Foreign Policy in the Eigh­

ties. Wei Shiyan *Foreign Affairs 

Journal, Beijing, Sept. 1989, pp.8-18



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 893/11 - November/November 1989

3. The People’s Republic of China at 

40: Foreign Relations. Yahuda, Mich­

ael B. *CQ Sept. 1989, pp.519-539

4. "China Has Not Been Isolated". 

Zhou Jinghong *BR 1989/No.47, 

pp.38-40

5. China Sticks to "One China" Policy. 

*BR 1989/No.46, pp.11-12

Western Europe

6. Consul de France in Mid-Nine­

teenth-Century China. Israeli, Ra­

phael *MAS, Oct. 1989, pp.671-704

7. Yuan Mu on France’s Recent Atti­

tude. *BR 1989/No.45, p.13

USSR and Eastern Europe

8. Bridge of Mutual Understanding 

and Friendship. Kulikova, G. *FEA 

1989/NO.6, pp.11-21

9. USSR-PRC:Forty Years Later. Tita- 

renko, M. *FEA 1989/No.6, pp.6-10

10. Li Dazhao and Sino-Soviet Rela­

tions. Xu Wanming *FEA 1989/No.6, 

pp.34-40

11. Congratulation to the Chinese Pe­

ople. *FEA 1989/N0.6, pp.3-5

12. Reminiscences of Veterans. *FEA 

1989/No.6, pp.22-33

13. VR China - DDR: Wissenschaftli- 

cher Dialog uber internationale Poli­

tic *AAL 1989/No.5, pp.935-936

Asia and Oceania

14. Forty-Year History of Sino-Mongo- 

lian Relations. Ma Lan *Foreign Af­

fairs Journal, Beijing, Sept. 1989, 

pp.89-97

15. Li Peng Tours Three South Asian 

Nations (Notes from the Editors). 

SongDeheng *BR 1989/No.47, p.4

North America

16. U.S.-China Nuclear Cooperation 

Agreement: China’s Nonproliferation 

Policy. Tan Qingshan *AS, 1989/ 

No.9, pp.870-882

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organizations & 

Law

17. Disarmament Issues and China. 

Sichu *Foreign Affairs Journal, Bei­

jing, Sept. 1989, pp.19-25

18. Opposing Interference in Other 

Countries Internal Affairs Through 

Human Rights. Yi Ding *BR 1989/ 

No.45, pp.10-12

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

19. China’s Governance: Political Re­

form in a Turbulent Environment. 

Burns, John P. *CQ Sept. 1989, 

pp.481-518

Ideology

20. Can’t Ignore the Dialectics in the 

Time Dominated by Metaphysics (the 

16th - the 18th Century in Europe) 

(Chin.). Bi Zhigou *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.97-102

21. Several Problems in the Re-under­

standing Capitalism (Chin.). Chen 

Weihan *SKY 1989/No.3, pp.22-27

22. Party History Research and the 

Ideological and Political Work 

(Chin.). Hu Sheng *ZDY 1989/No.5, 

pp.5-9

23. Speech at the Party History Work 

Conference in Shanghai (Chin.). Jiang 

Zemin *ZDY 1989/No.5, pp.1-4

24. Wang Jiaxiang, Mao Zedong and 

the "Triumph of Mao Zedong- 

Thought" (1935-1945). Kampen, 

Thomas *MAS, Oct. 1989, pp.705-727

25. The Historical Mission of the Peo­

ple’s Democratic Dictatorship in the 

New Period (Chin.). Liu Han *FY 

1989/No.5, pp.1-8

26. Going Beyond "the Natural Histo­

rical Process" (Chin.). Liu Senlin *ZY 

1989/No.lO, pp.17-22

27. Present Capitalism and Monopoly 

(Chin.). Ma Jianxing *JY 1989/No.7, 

pp.53-57,65

28. Party History Worker Should Op­

pose Definitively the Trend of 

Thought in Bourgeois Liberalization 

(Summary of a Forum) (Chin.). Nan 

Yuan *ZDY 1989/No.5, pp.9-11

29. Studies of Basic Sciences Should be 

Guided by Marxist Philosophy 

(Chin.). Qian Xuesen *ZY 1989/ 

No.10, pp.3-8

30. A Review on the Annotation of 

Neomarxism to Paris Manuscript 

(Chin.). Ren Kai *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.1-8

31. Re-understanding Lays Stress on 

Creating New Theories That Refelct 

the Demands of the Times (Chin.). 

Rong Kaiming *SKY 1989/No.3, 

pp.16-21

32. Combating the Bourgeois Libera­

lism on the Theoretical Front of Eco­

nomics and Letting a Hundred 

Schools of Thought Contend (Chin.). 

Xiang Qiyuan *JK 1989/No.5, pp.1- 

5,11

33. Some Thoughts on the Present 

Work of Theory (Chin.). Xu Chuan 

*SKY 1989/NO.3, pp.9-15

34. Two Views on Reform (Notes from 

the Editors). Yao Jianguo *BR 

1989/No.45, p.4

35. A Review on Stalin’s Thought on 

Civilization (Chin.). Zhang Nianfeng 

*SKZ 1989/NO.4, pp.9-14

36. Marxism-Leninism Is the Banner of 

Our Times (1). Zhang Zhen *BR 

1989/NO.48, pp.13-15

Party

37. The Implementation of "Left" Ad­

venturism Mistake in the Northeast 

from June to September 1930 and Its 

Influence (Chin.). Huo Liaoyuan 

*SKZ 1989/NO.4, pp.213-220

38. Three Verifications of the Histori­

cal Facts of the "Cultural Revolution" 

(Chin.). Su Caiqing *ZDY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.77-80

39. Textual Research on Date of a 

Message from CCP Central Commit­

tee to Xiangying and Others (Chin.). 

Tong Zhiqiang *ZDY 1989/No.5, 

pp.94-95

40. A Survey of the CCP’S Foreign 

Liaison Work in Anti-Japanese War 

Period (Chin.). Wang Zhen *ZDY 

1989/No.5, pp.63-69

41. Zur Solidaritat deutscher Kommu- 

nisten and anderer fortschrittlicher 

Krafte Deutschlands mit der revolu- 

tionaren Bewegung in China 1925 bis 

1927. Winkelmann, Egon *AAL 

1989/NO.5, pp.826-834

42. Wang Jiaxiang and the Yanan Re­

ctification Campaign (Chin.). Xu Ze- 

hao *ZDY 1989/No.5, pp.81-85

43. Whether or Not the Communist In­

ternational Adhered to City Center- 

ism from Beginning to End ... of the 

Great Revolution in China... (Chin.). 

Yuan Nansheng *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.207-212

44. A Brief Discussion on Historical 

Contributions of the CPC Central 

Committee’s Nanjing Bureau in the 

Liberation War (Chin.). Zhu Dali; 

Wang Guangda; Xu Hongying *ZDY 

1989/NO.5, pp.70-76,85

45. CPC Central Committee Decision 

on Deng’s Resignation. *BR 1989/ 

No.47, pp.18-21

46. Communique of Fifth Plenary Ses­

sion of 13th CPC Central Committee. 

*BR 1989/No.?, pp.15-18

47. Deng Xiaoping’s Letter of Resigna­

tion to CPC Political Bureau. *BR 

1989/NO.47, pp.21-22

Government

Parliament

48. On the Adventage of the System of 

the People’s Congress in China 

(Chin.). Yin Shuangping *FY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.9-15





CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 895/13 - November/November 1989

Children, Youth and Education

104. Economic Returns on Education 

Received in Mainland China for 

Workers Employed in a Free Market 

Economy. Chung Yue-ping *IS 

1989/No.ll, pp.126-139

105. The ABCs of Going to School in 

China. Dakin, Julie Ann *CBR 

1989/No.6, pp.44-47

106. Special Education Issues in Main­

land China. Epstein, Irving *IS 

1989/No.ll, pp.80-102

107. China’s Scholars Returned from 

Abroad: A View From Shanghai. 

Hayhoe, Ruth *CEN Sept. 1989, 

pp.3-8

108. Modernization and the Contribu­

tion of Education in Mainland China. 

Henze, Jurgen *IS 1989/No.ll, 

pp. 103-125

109. School Influence on Students’ Life 

and Development in Mainland China. 

Lew, William J.F. *IS 1989/No.ll, 

pp.55-79

110. The Irony of Reform in Higher 

Education in Mainland China. Lo, 

Leslie Nai-Kwai *IS 1989/No.ll, 

pp.12-54

111. Chinese in America: The Num­

bers Game. Orleans, Leo. A. *CEN 

Sept. 1989, pp.9-10

112. The Debate Over Extended Stay 

Policy for Chinese Students in the 

US. Smith, Kathlin *CEN Sept. 1989, 

pp.11-12

113. Mainland China’s Anti-Illiteracy 

Work. Wang Hsueh-wen *IS 1989/ 

No.10, pp.98-110

114. A School for Deaf-Mutes. Zhu Li 

*CR 1989/No.ll, pp.39-40

Social Security

115. China Cleans Up Companies to 

Stop Official Profiteering. Liu Jianjun 

*BR 1989/No.46, pp.14-19

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

116. Historians Also Should Have Ar­

tists’ Spirit of Blazing New Trails 

(Chin.). Li Guihai *SKY 1989/No.3, 

pp.73-79

117. About the Edition of "San-Qian- 

Zhi" (Chin.). Liu Yuping *SKZ 

1989/No.4, pp.341-342

118. The Tributary Pearl of Dasheng- 

wula and the Tales about Dongzhu 

(Chin.). Wang Binling; Tao Jin *SKZ 

1989/No.4, pp.334-340

119. On the Changes of the Compila­

tion and Edition of "The Analects of 

Confucius" (Chin.). Wang Tie *KY 

1989/No.3, pp.58-65

120. The Propagation over the West of 

Chinese Civilization in the 17th-18th 

Century (Chin.). Yang Wuneng *SKZ 

1989/No.4, pp.236-242

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

121. On Confucius’ Idea of Rites 

(Chin.). Cai Shangsi *KY 1989/No.3, 

pp.10-15

122. Term Logic and Aristotle’s Syllo­

gism (Chin.). Cai Shushan *ZY 

1989/No.lO, pp.66-74

123. Value, Authority, Tradition and 

Chinese Philosophy (Chin.). Chen Lai 

*ZY 1989/No.lO, pp.26-32

124. Examine the Idea of the Golden 

Mean (Chin.). Chen Rongjie *KY 

1989/No.3, pp.16-22

125. It is No Good Depreciating Con­

fucius (Chin.). Chen Zenghui *KY 

1989/No.3, pp.116-122

126. My Further Comprehension and 

Realization about the Benevolence by 

Confucius (Chin.). Feng Youlan *KY 

1989/No.3, pp.3-4

127. On the Application of Confucia­

nism (Chin.). Gangtian Wuxiu *KY 

1989/No.3, pp.23-30

128. Mario Bunge’s Physical Realism 

(Chin.). Guo Guichun *ZY 1989/ 

No.10, pp.58-65

129. A Comparative Study of Xun, Han 

and Li (Chin.). He Chengxuan *KY 

1989/NO.3, pp.66-72

130. Questions and Analytical Studies 

of the Say of "Objective Truth" 

(Chin.). Hou Chengya *SKY 1989/ 

No.3, pp.92-97

131. On Confucian Aesthetics (Chin.). 

Hu Jian *KY 1989/No.3, pp.51-57

132. On the Thinking Way of "Sastra" 

(Chin.). Hua Fangtian *ZY 1989/ 

No.10, pp.44-52

133. 3 Doubtful Points Cleared up in 

"The Analects of Confucius" (Chin.). 

Jia Yanli *KY 1989/No.3, p.128

134. On the Studies of Confucianism 

(Chin.). Jin Guzhi *KY 1989/No.3, 

pp.29-31,22

135. Are the Benevolence and Justice 

by Confucius Transcending Ages? 

(Chin.). Jin Jingfang *KY 1989/No.3, 

pp.5-9

136. A New Enquiry about the Idea of 

"The Book of Changes" (Chin.). Li 

Dayong *KY 1989/No.3, pp.43-50

137. On the Philosophy of Taoism 

(Chin.). Li Gang *ZY 1989/No.lO, 

pp.37-43

138. On the Magnanimity of Confucia­

nism and the Development of Confu­

cianism in China (Chin.). Li Jinquan 

*KY 1989/No.3, pp.37-42,50

139. To Set Up an Integrated Modern 

Personality (Chin.). Li Yan *SKZ 

1989/No.4, pp.103-108,90

140. Taoism and the Chinese Traditio­

nal Culture (Chin.). Li Yangzheng 

*KY 1989/NO.3, pp.102-109

141. The Difficult Situation of Modern 

Study of "Yi Ching" (Chin.). Liu 

Zheng *ZY 1989/No.lO, pp.33-37

142. The Overall Comparison of Con- 

fucianist Philosophy of Life (Chin.). 

Shao Hanming *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.91-96

143. On the Introversion of Confucian 

Morality before the Qin Dynasty 

(Chin.). Wang Qiyan *KY 1989/No.3, 

pp.109-115

144. Confucianism Spread East and Its 

Japanization (Chin.). Wang Zaiyuan 

*KY 1989/No.3, pp.95-101

145. On Liu Zhiji’s Subject Conscious­

ness of the Historians (Chin.). Xu 

Lingyun *KY 1989/No.3, pp.80-86

146. Zhu Xi’s Historical Thought 

(Chin.). Ye Jianhua *KY 1989/No.3, 

pp.87-94

147. A Discrimination about Gentle­

man and Villain (Chin.). Zhang Bing- 

nan *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.84-90

148. On the Very Essence of Confuci­

anism (Chin.). Zhang Dainian *KY 

1989/No.3, pp.32-34

149. My View of the Worship of Con­

fucius (Chin.). Zhang Jian *KY 

1989/No.3, pp.35-36,57

150. A Comment on the Schools of 

Confucian Classics (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhizhe *KY 1989/No.3, pp.73-79

Philology

151. Random Notes on Passive Voice 

in Ancient Chinese Language. Liu 

Baojin *NX 1989/No.5, pp.65-66

152. On Idiom Implication by Time 

Factor. Xiang Guangzhong *NX 

1989/No.5, pp.59-64

Ancient History & Archaeology

153. On the Diet in the Times of Pre­

Qin and Traditional Civilization 

(Chin.). Zhao Xiyuan; Yang Jianhua 

*SKZ 1989/NO.4, pp.157-163

Earlier History

154. The Great Silk Route: the Past 

and Present of Dunhuang. Akhmets­

hin, N. *FEA 1989/NO.6, pp.116-126

155. On Captive Households and Sla­

ves in the Yuan Dynasty. Li Zhi’an 

*NX 1989/NO.5, pp.67-80,27

156. The Sino-Japanese War of 1894- 

1895 and Korea Issue (Chin.). Nan 

Changlong *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.231- 

235

157. On the Policy of Appointing Peo­

ple of Xuan Wu Emperor of the Nor­

thern Wei Dynasty (Chin.). Niu Pu 

*SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.184-190

158. The Project of Yihe Park and the 

Northern Navy (Chin.). Qi Qizhang 

*SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.191-197

159. On the Policy toward Census Re­

gister of Xuan Zong Emperor of the 

Tang Dynasty and Yuwen Rong 

(Chin.). Zhao Keyao *SKZ 1989/ 

No.4, pp.177-183



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 896/14 - November/November 1989

Modem & Contemporary Hi­

story

160. An Analysis of the Problem of 

Secretly Informing Nanjing the Local 

Armistice with Red Army by Wang 

Yizhe (Chin.). Bai Jingfan *ZDY 

1989/NO.5, pp.92-93

161. Which Faction Did Huang Xing 

Belong to Exactly? (Chin.). Xu Che; 

Gao Hong *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.198- 

206

162. Jiang Jieshi and the Jiangxi Field 

in the North Expedition Period 

(Chin.). Yang Tianshi *ZDY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.48-58

163. The Year of Victory (1949). Yu­

riev, M. *FEA 1989/No.6, pp.41-52

Geography

Social Sciences

164. A Brief Study of Developing Sich­

uan’s Culture of the Four Schools of 

the Western Shu in the Ming Dynasty 

(Chin.). Li Chaozheng *SKY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.62-68

165. Environment of Value and Direc­

tion of Personality - Factor of Value 

in Process of Social Cognition 

(Chin.). Li Jianfeng *SKY 1989/No.4, 

pp.93-97

166. On the Way of Coordinating the 

Relations among the Different Inter­

est Groups (Chin.). Liu Jiming *SKY 

1989/No.3, pp.49-54

167. On Integrative Consciousness of 

Science and Democracy (Chin.). Liu 

Maocai *SKY 1989/No.4, pp.27-31

168. On Labour Sociology - A Concur­

rent Discussion of Founding Condi­

tions of Branch Sociology (Chin.). 

Pan Jingtang *SKY 1989/No.4, 

pp.100-103,61

169. A Brief Discussion of Building of 

Enterprise Culture - A Concurrent 

Study of Absorbing Nourishment 

from China’s Tradit.Culture (Chin.). 

Xie Oiong *SKY 1989/No.4, pp.48-52

170. On Seeking for Perfection, Con­

vergence and Transcendency (Chin.). 

Yang Kuisen *ZY 1989/No.lO, pp.9- 

16,25

171. The Non-Integrative Characteri­

stics of the Chinese Culture and Its 

Influence on Modernization (Chin.). 

Yuan Yang *SKY 1989/No.4, pp.37- 

47

Literature and Arts

172. On Ouyang Xiu’s Aesthetic 

Thought. Bo Han *NX 1989/No.5, 

pp.47-53,58

173. On the Connection in a Deep Ex­

tent of Lu Xun and Guo Moruo with 

Chinese Traditional Culture (Chin.). 

Chen Fangjing *SKZ 1989/NO.4, 

pp.298-303

174. A Query to "A Revealing of My­

stery of the Name ‘Wen-Xin-Diao- 

Long”' (Chin.). Chen Shaosong *SKZ 

1989/NO.4, pp.264-265

175. On Charm. Deng Niudun *NX 

1989/NO.5, pp.54-58

176. Aesthetics as Methodology 

(Chin.). Gao Lianjun *SKZ 1989/ 

No.4, pp.117-124

177. On the Aesthetic Value of Scienti­

fic Knowledge (Chin.). Gao Xinghua 

*SKY 1989/No.3, pp.60-66

178. On the Correspondent Structural 

Relation of Three Stratum-surfaces of 

Subject and Object in the Aesthetic 

Field (Chin.). Ge Qijin *SKZ 1989/ 

No.4, pp.109-116

179. Where Would "The River Dies 

Young" Lead China to? (Chin.). Gong 

Shuduo *ZDY 1989/No.5, pp.12-18

180. A Glimpse of the Feverishment 

toward Mountains-and-Waters of 

Chinese Scholars (Chin.). Guan Yu- 

xian *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.270-272

181. The Compiled Papers and Works 

in Studying of "Jin-Ping Mei" (Chin.). 

Jin Ping *SKZ 1989/No.4, p.345

182. On Li Dongyang, A Writer in the 

Ming Dynasty (Chin.). Liu Minghao 

*SKZ 1989/NO.4, pp.277-283

183. Two Topics about Romantic Poe­

tics in Modern China (Chin.). Luo 

Chengyan *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.304- 

311

184. A Painter of Ice and Snow. Luo 

Fei *CR 1989/No.ll, p.50

185. The New Provement about That 

Yelu Longxu, Sheng Zong Emperor 

of the Liao Dynasty, Can Write Poem 

(Chin.). Mi Zhiguo *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.273-276

186. On the Value of "Jin-Ping-Mei" in 

Describing the Abnormal State of 

Mind of Economic Culture (Chin.). 

Wang Qizhong *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.284-289

187. The Aesthetic Issue of Tragedy in 

the Elementary Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Wang Xinrong *SKZ 1989/ 

No.4, pp.312-318

188. On the Life Consciousness in Ru- 

an Ji’s Poems "Yonghuai" (for Ex­

pressing Feelings) (Chin.). Wang Xu- 

lin *SKZ 1989/NO.4, pp.255-263

189. On Literary Reality and Fantasy - 

Reading Notes on Chinese Classic Li­

terature. Wang Zhengzhang *NX 

1989/NO.5, pp.37-46

190. The Supplemented Compilations 

of Lost Part of "Nan-Ci-Yun-Xuan" 

Punctuated and Collated by Taiwan’s 

Scholars (Chin.). Xi Boyang *SKZ 

1989/NO.4, pp.343-344

191. Dialectical Synthesis: Wang 

Meng’s Model of Bringing Forth New 

Ideas in His Novels (Chin.). Xu Qich- 

ao *SKY 1989/NO.3, pp.110-115

192. A Brief Discussion on the Poetry 

of the Ming Dynasty (Chin.). Yuan 

Xingyun *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.266-269

193. A New Exploration on the Figure 

of Zhou Puyuan (Chin.). Zhang Re- 

nquan *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.290-297

194. Wu Gang’s Opera Photos. Zhang 

Shiucheng *CR 1989/No.ll, p.68

195. Art and Explorations of the Origin 

of the Human Culture (I) (Chin,) 

Zhu Xiaofeng *SKY 1989/No.3, 

pp.42-48

196. Art and Explorations of the Origin 

of the Human Culture (II) (Chin,) 

Zhu Xiaofeng *SKY 1989/No.4, 

pp.53-61

197. Language, Though and Style 

(Chin.). Zhuang Sihui *ZY 1989/ 

No.10, pp.23-25

Sports

198. Football Fever Sweeps Shenyang. 

Han Xiaofeng *CR 1989/No.ll, 

pp.58-59

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

199. Textile Innovator Huang Daopo. 

Chai Ruikang *CR 1989/No.ll, p.57

200. China’s Drive to Close the Tech­

nological Gap: S & T Reform and the 

Imperative to Catch Up. Simon, De­

nis Fred *CQ Sept. 1989, pp.598-630

201. Dunhuang: Storehouse of Know­

ledge on Ancient Chinese Science and 

Technology. Wang Jinyu *CR V&V/ 

No.ll, pp.44-46

202. An Analysis and Textual Criticism 

to the Defined Mark about Phase of 

the Moon in the Inscriptions on An­

cient Bronze Objects (Chin.). Wang 

Wenyao *SKZ 1989/No.4, pp.171- 

176,206

Intellectuals

203. Chen Jingrun: Still Working on 

1 + 1. Lin Jian; Yin Zhonghui *BR 

1989/No.47, pp.40-41

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

204. The "Westernization Movement" 

Faction’s Open-door Model of "Con­

trolling the People and Comforting 

the Foreigner" (Chin.). Zheng Yueyi 

*JK 1989/NO.5, pp.58-63

Theories
205. The Administrative Pattern and 

Marketic Pattern of Economic Ope­

ration (Chin.). Dai Yuanchen; Zhang 

Xiaoming *SKZ 1989/NO.4, pp.27- 

32,83



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

206. On Determinating the Quantity of 

Industrial and Agricultural Absolute 

Rent (Chin.). Gu Shiming; Sun Jian- 

ping *JY 1989/No.7, pp.40-44

207. Some Problems in the Researches 

of the Socialism Economic Theory 

(Chin.). Jiang Xuemo *JY 1989/No.6, 

pp.28-34,49

208. The Practice Is Calling for Chine­

se Political Economics (Chin.). Liu 

Yongji *JY 1989/NO.6, pp.43-49

209. On the "Share Economy" (Chin.). 

Lu Gouliang *JK 1989/No.5, pp.26- 

31,25

210. Exploring for the System Causes 

of Macroeconomic Changes (Chin.). 

Sheng Hong *JY 1989/No.6, pp.59-64

211. One Attempt to Establish the 

Theory of Socialist Economic Growth 

- an inquiring into Kalecki’s theory of 

socialist economic growth (Chin.). 

Wang Chengde *JY 1989/No.7, 

pp.66-71,12

212. A New Achievement in the Study 

of F.Quesnay’s Economic Doctrines - 

Comments on G.Vaggi’s "The Eco­

nomics of F.Quesnay" (Chin.). Yan 

Zhijie *JK 1989/No.5, pp.50-57

213. Person in Economics Analysis 

(Chin.). Zeng Qixian *JY 1989/No.5, 

pp.3-10

214. The Recognition of the Relation 

between the Productive Forces and 

the Relations of Production (Chin.). 

Zhang Delin *JY 1989/No.6, pp.65- 

71,64

215. Where the Development Econo­

mics to go? - On establishing the new 

development economics (Chin.). 

Zhang Peigang *JY 1989/No.6, 

pp.14-27

216. The Creation of Economic Theory 

and the Consultation about Economic 

Policies (Chin.). Zhang Shuguang; 

Yang Zhongwei *JY 1989/No.6, 

pp.35-42

217. On the Standard Citizen (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhanxin; Others *JY 1989/ 

No.7, pp.45-52

218. On the Short-term Countermea­

sure of Extricating Reform from a 

Difficult Position (Chin.). *JY 

1989/No.7, pp.3-12

219. The Difficulties and the Way of 

Reform, the Prospect of the Research 

of Economic Theory (Chin.). *JY 

1989/No.6, pp.3-13

Planning and Development

220. Agriculture - Light Industry - 

Heavy Industry: The Right Order of 

Priority in the Current Economic De­

velopment in China (Chin.). Cao 

Liyou *NJW 1989/No.lO, pp.43-45

221. Economic Functions of Govern­

ment (Chin.). Han Wenxiu *JK 

1989/No.5, pp.32-37

- 897/15 -

222. On the Means to Modulate and 

Dominate Macroeconomy (Chin.). 

Kong Xianlong *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.20-26

223. The Historical Limitations of the 

Economical Adjustment in Early 

1960s (Chin.). Li Dayong *ZDY 

1989/No.5, pp.86-91

224. Initial Success for Economic Re­

ctification and Improvement. Li Ping 

*BR 1989/NO.48, pp.16-18

225. Historical Retrospection on the 

Economic Reconstruction in China 

(Chin.). Liang Xiufeng *ZDY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.19-28

226. On Possibility and Condition of 

Engendering Stagflation in China 

(Chin.). Liao Qun *JY 1989/No.7, 

pp.22-28,21

227. The Decade of China’s Economi­

cal Reconstruction: Retrospect and 

Prospect (Chin.). Wang Mengkui 

*ZDY 1989/NO.5, pp.29-38

228. Rethinking the Strategy Choice of 

Deepening Reform (Chin.). Yu 

Zuyao *JY 1989/No.5, pp.22-31

229. Macro-control and Audit-super­

vision (Chin.). Zheng Li *JY 1989/ 

No.7, pp.36-39

230. Macro-control Problems about 

System Transformation Period 

(Chin.). *JY 1989/NO.5, pp.11-21

Budget and Investment

231. An Exploration on the Activities 

of Subsidizing Undertaking with Un­

dertaking Launched among the Units 

of Educat.,Science... (Chin.). Ge Xin 

*SKZ 1989/NO.4, pp.76-83

232. Regional Economies and Go­

vernment Finances. Ishikawa, Yuzo 

*CNL Nov.-Dec. 1989, pp.9-16

233. The State of China’s Finances. 

Okubo, Isao *CNL Nov.-Dec. 1989, 

pp.2-8

234. The System of Audit and Supervi­

sion in the Central Revolutionary Ba­

se Area (Chin.). Xing J unfang *ZDY 

1989/No.5, pp.59-63

Enterprises and Management

235. Clarifying Property Rights Rela­

tionships Is a Necessary Premise. 

Chen Shenshen *CES Fall 1989, 

pp.57-63

236. On the Question of the Forms of 

Socialist Ownership in China. Dong 

Fureng *CES Fall 1989, pp.8-23

237. Causes for the Slackening Deve­

lopment of the Joint-stock Ownership 

System (Chin.). Guo Guotai; Shen Ji 

*JK 1989/NO.5, pp.16-19

238. Why Should China Implement the 

Policy of Converting Enterprises to 

Management by the People in One 

Single Leap "Across the River"?. Hu­

ang Youguang; Yang Xiaokai *CES 

Fall 1989, pp.64-81

November/November 1989

239. The Individualization of Owners­

hip of State-Owned Property. Li 

Yunqi; Others *CES Fall 1989, 

pp.82-88

240. On Socialist Financial Group 

(Chin.). Lu Jiarui *SKZ 1989/No.4, 

pp.33-39

241. The Hierarchical Structure and 

the System of Ownership in China’s 

Rural Enterprises. Luo Xiaopeng 

*CES Fall 1989, pp.89-99

242. Explorations of the Several Pro­

blems in the Enterprise Annexation 

(Chin.). Wang Dezhong *SKY 

1989/NO.4, pp.78-82

243. Thoughts on Not Establishing a 

Stockholding System for Enterprises. 

Wang Xiaoqiang; Ji Xiaoming *CES 

Fall 1989, pp.33-42

244. Transcending the Logic of Private 

Ownership. Wang Xiaoqiang *CES 

Fall 1989, pp.43-56

245. Contradictions and Countermea­

sures in Practising Share Ownership 

(Chin.). Wu Jianqi *JY 1989/No.5, 

pp.57-60,80

246. Establishing a Stockholding Sy­

stem for Enterprises. Wu Jiaxiang; Jin 

Lizuo *CES Fall 1989, pp.24-32

247. The Exploration on the Basic 

Theoretical Problems of Stock System 

in Chinese Enterprises (Chin.). Yang 

Chuntang *JY 1989/No.6, pp.72-77

248. A Study of Risk Mechanism: New 

Problems of Deepening the Reform 

of Enterprises (Chin.). Zhou Baolin 

*JK 1989/No.5, pp.12-15

249. Enterprises: Will the Reform 

Stay?. *CNA No.1396 (Nov.l, 1989), 

pp.1-9

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

250. The Influx of Rural Labor into 

Mainland China’s Major Cities. Chi­

ang, Chen-chang *IS 1989/No.lO, 

pp.60-70

251. Problems of Wage Increase in 

Macroeconomics (Chin.). Di Huang 

*JK 1989/No.5, pp.20-25

252. Moonlighting Craze Hits China. 

Han Guojian *BR 1989/No.45, 

pp.21-23

253. On the Model Combined Wages 

with Effects (Chin.). Lian Cen *JY 

1989/N0.5, pp.69-75

254. Exploring the Mobile Labour du­

ring Economy Development in China 

(Chin.). Liu Wei; Ping Xinqiao *JY 

1989/NO.6, pp.50-58,27

255. The Urgency to Make Our La­

bour Code (Chin.). Shi Tanjing *FY 

1989/NO.5, pp.32-41

256. Growth and Structural Change of 

Household Income in the Last Ten 

Years in China (Chin.). Wang Zhihua 

*JY 1989/NO.5, pp.61-68



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 898/16 - November/November 1989

Basic Construction

257. New Housing for a Beijing Neigh­

borhood. Song Shixue *CR 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.53-54

258. Strategic Thoughts on the City 

Reform in the Present Stage of China 

(Chin.). Wu Kelie *SKY 1989/No.4, 

pp.73-78

259. Modern Municipal Construction 

in Beijing. Zhu Li *CR 1989/No.ll, 

pp.29-31

Communications

260. Sunday Drivers - all Week Long. 

Bates, Laurence W.; Goldstein, And­

re T. *CBR 1989/NO.6, pp.36-39

261. Keeping Telecom on Hold. Spraf- 

kin, Jeffrey; O’Brien, Ross *CBR 

1989/No.6, pp.24-28

262. Telecommunications: China’s

Uphill Battle to Modernize. Zita, Ken 

*CBR 1989/NO.6, pp.18-24

Tourism

263. Overland Across Qinhai to Tibet.

Jiang Peiqin *CR 1989/No.ll, 

pp.20-24

264. A Study of Macro-Scale of Tourist 

Hotel in China. Zhang Lingyun *NX 

1989/No.5, pp.11-16,36

Industry, Energy and Mining

265. Fluctuations and Growth of Rural 

Industry in China, 1984-1988 (Chin.). 

Chen Jianbo *NJW 1989/No.lO, 

pp.32-35

266. Zhongyuan Oilfield. Deng Shulin 

*CR 1989/No.ll, pp.61-62

267. The Maoist Legacy and China’s 

New Industrialization Strategy. Kueh, 

Y.Y. *CO Sept. 1989, pp.420-447

268. Rural Industry in the Suburbs of 

Shanghai: Rigidity and Adjustment of 

Structure (Chin.). Wang Zhen *NJW 

1989/No.lO, pp.27-31

269. Major Problems in Rural Indu­

strial Development in Jiangsu Provin­

ce (Chin.). Yu Guoyao; Li Yandong 

*NJW 1989/No.lO, pp.22-27

Environment

270. Environment in Danger. Konova­

lov, Y. *FEA 1989/NO.6, pp.56-62

271. Nature Reserve for Red-Crowned 

Cranes. Wang Xiaoping *CR 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.60-61

Agriculture

272. Great Efforts to Develop the Vil­

lage Economy (Chin.). Fang Renxi- 

ang *NJW 1989/No.lO, pp.36-38

273. Rectifying Four Irrational Biases 

to Promote the Village Economy 

(Chin.). Hu Shaohua *NJW 1989/ 

No.10, pp.39-42

274. A Thinking on the Development 

of Rural Cooperative Economy of 

China (Chin.). Li Tian *SKZ 1989/ 

No.4, pp.51-53

275. Analysis of Behavior of Policy De­

cision toward Production of Crop in 

the Local Government in China 

(Chin.). Sun Ziduo *JY 1989/No.5, 

pp.76-77,40

276. Trends in the Structure of Food 

Consumption and Recent Grain Shor­

tage. Wakashiro, Naoya *CNL 

Nov.-Dec. 1989, pp.17-22

277.40 Yeaars On: Provincial Con­

trasts in China’s Rural Economic 

Development. Walker, Kenneth R. 

*CQ Sept. 1989, pp.448-480

278. The Persecution Lying Ahead of 

Chinese Rural Economy and It’s Way 

Out (Chin.). Wang Jie *SKZ 1989/ 

No.4, pp.44-50,8

279. Comprehensive Measures in the 

Land Administration (Chin.). Wang 

Zhenguo *NJW 1989/No.lO, pp.50-52

280. A Promising Link Where New 

Breakthroughs May Take Place 

(Chin.). Yan Shigao; Han Lijian 

*NJW 1989/No.lO, pp.13-15

281. Rural Economic Modernization 

and the Chinese Economic Develop­

ment Strategy (Chin.). Yang Deming 

*JY 1989/NO.7, pp.29-35

282. An Inquiry into Our Agricultural 

Problems and the Policy Suggested to 

Solve Them (Chin.). Zhang Rei *JK 

1989/No.5, pp.38-41

283. To Raise Labour Productivity: 

The Fundamental Way Out for Agri­

culture (Chin.). Zhang Shiying *NJW 

1989/No.lO, pp.16-21

284. Beijing Suburban Agriculture on 

Road to Modernization. *BR 1989/ 

No.46, pp.23-25

285. Deepening the Rural Reforms: A 

New Study (Chin.). *NJW 1989/ 

No.10, pp.8-12

286. Summing up the Past and Looking 

to the Future: A Review of the Semi­

nar on the Rural Reform is the Past 

Decade (Chin.). *NJW 1989/No.lO, 

pp.3-7

287. Tables of Nutrient Elements of 

Main Foodstuffs in China (Chin.). 

*NJW 1989/No.lO, pp.53-58

Currency and Commerce

288. On Overall Balance of Social 

Funds for Circulation (Chin.). Bei 

Duoguang *JY 1989/No.7, pp.13-21

289. On Blazing New Trails about the 

Rural Socialized Service System of 

China (Chin.). Chen Tong *JY 

1989/No.7, pp.75-78

290. The Balance of Payments After 

Tienanmen. Denny, David L. *CBR 

1989/No.6, pp.48-52

291. On the Relationship between 

Quality, Value and Price (Chin.). Guo 

Kesha *JK 1989/No.5, pp.6-11

292. On Regulation for Consumer’s 

Markets (Chin.). Guo Shiping; Shi Ji- 

chun *JK 1989/NO.5, pp.42-46

293. On the Problem of Present Social 

Raising Funds (Chin.). Ha Lixin *JY 

1989/No.7, pp.72-74

294. China’s Stock and Bond Market. 

Jin Jiandong *BR 1989/No.44, 

pp.20-23

295. A R6sum6 on Discussions of In­

terest Rate and Price (Chin.). Lu Li- 

jun *JK 1989/No.5, pp.47-50

296. Fiscal Analysis of China’s Inflation 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhenbin *JY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.41-45

297. Theory of Monetary Quantity and 

China’s Price Problems in the Recent 

Years (Chin.). Zuo Dapei *JY 

1989/No.5, pp.32-40

298. Placing Close Attention to Early 

Projects of Reform (Chin.). Zuo Mu 

*JY 1989/NO.5, pp.46-47

299. Facts & Figures: China’s Capital 

Goods Market. *BR 1989/No.46, 

pp.26-27

300. Retrenchment and Economic 

Growth (An interview with Li Guixi- 

an, state councillor and president of 

the People’s Bank of China). *BR 

1989/NO.44, pp.17-20

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

301. Foreign Trade Increase in Dalian. 

Han Baocheng *BR 1989/No.44, 

pp.24-27

302. Two Open Areas in Yunnan Pro­

vince. Li Rongxia *BR 1989/No.47, 

pp.35-38

303. Decade of Successful Foreign In­

vestment. Liu Jianjun *BR 1989/ 

No.45, pp.14-20

304. Putian: A Good Partner for 

Economic Co-operation. Lu Yun *BR 

1989/No.45, pp.23-27

305. Jiangsu’s New Wave in Foreign 

Investment. Pomfret, Richard *CBR 

1989/NO.6, pp.10-15

306. The Key to the Setting up of Fac­

tories in Continental China (Chin.).

Quan Chengzhen *JK 1989/NO.5, 

pp.73-76

307. The Theory of International Tra­

de about Developing Countries and 

It’s Enlightment to China (Chin.). 

Xue Jinjun *JY 1989/No.7, pp.58-65

308. The Trade between China and 

Korea in Modern Times (Chin.). 

Yang Zhaoquan *SKZ 1989/NO.4, 

pp.223-230

Statistics



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 899/17 - November/November 1989

TAMAN
309. Restructuring Taiwan’s Economy 

in the 1980s and Beyond. Chi Schive 

*IFC, Sept. 1989, pp.13-27

310. Relevance of the Taiwan Model of 

Development. Hou Chi-ming *ER 

Sept.-Oct. 1989, pp.1-20

311. Die Schwellenlander Ost- und 

Siidostasiens in der internationalen 

Arbeitsteilung. Klein, Ingo *AAL 

1989/NO.5, pp.835-845

312. On Economic and Trade Relation 

Between Mainland and Taiwan. Li 

Hongshuo *NX 1989/No.5, pp.1-10

313. Legal Problems Concerning in 

Exchange of Publications Between 

the Mainland and Taiwan of China 

(Chin.). Lu Ronghai *FY 1989/NO.5, 

pp.44-47

314. Contributions of Long-term Plan­

ning to the Economic Development 

of the Republic of China on Taiwan. 

Tsui, T.K. *IFC, Sept. 1989, pp.1-11

315. Infrastructure and Economic De­

velopment. Wu Rong *ER Sept.-Oct. 

1989, pp.21-34

316. Summary of the Symposium on 

the Legal Relation and Future Deve­

lopment Between the Mainland and 

Taiwan of China (Chin.). Xin Chuny- 

ing *FY 1989/No.5, pp.94-96

317. China-Taiwan Conflict in Interna­

tional Organizations. *CNA No.1397 

(Nov.15,1989), pp.1-9

HONGKONG AND MACAU

318. The Prospects of Trilateral Coo­

peration between China, Hongkong 

and Taiwan (Chin.). Pan Zhonglie 

*JK 1989/NO.5, pp.71-72

MISCELLANEA

319. A Ship Captain’s View. Kinghorn, 

A.W. *CR 1989/No.ll, pp.47-48

320. China’s Vast Variety. Spradlin, 

Russ *CR 1989/No.ll, p.49

321. Lao She Teahouse: Renewing an 

Old Beijing Tradition. Zhao Hong 

*CR 1989/No.ll, pp.32-33

Index of Authors

Akhmetshin, N.: 154

Bai Jingfan: 160

Bao Shengqing: 53

Bates, Laurence W.: 260

Bei Duoguang: 288

Bi Zhigou: 20

Bo Han: 172

Burns, John P.: 19

Cai Shangsi: 121

Cai Shushan: 122

Cao Liyou: 220

Chai Ruikang: 199

Chang, Ya-chiin: 1

Che Pizhao: 54

Chen Fangjing: 173

Chen Jianbo: 265

Chen Lai: 123

Chen Rongjie: 124

Chen Shaosong: 174

Chen Shenshen: 235

Chen Tong: 289

Chen Weihan: 21

Chen Zenghui: 125

Chen Zhigui: 87

Chi Schive: 309

Chiang, Chen-chang: 250

Chung Yue-ping: 104

Cui Lili: 101

Cui Lili: 102

Dtii Yuanchen: 205

Dakin, Julie Ann: 105

Davis, Deborah: 93

Deng Niudun: 175

Deng Shulin: 266

Deng Shulin: 74

Denny, David L.: 290

Dewar, Sue: 82

Di Huang: 251

Dicks, Anthony: 55

Dong Fureng: 236

Epstein, Irving: 106

Fang Renxiang: 272

Fedorenko, N.: 75

FengYoulan: 126

Gangtian Wuxiu: 127

Gao Hong: 161

Gao Lianjun: 176

Gao Xinghua: 177

Ge Qijin: 178

Ge Xin: 231

Goldstein, Andre T.: 260

Gong Shuduo: 179

Gu Shiming: 206

Guan Yuxian: 180

Guo Anding: 83

Guo Anding: 84

Guo Guichun: 128

Guo Guotai: 237

Guo Kesha: 291

Guo Shiping: 292

Ha Lixin: 293

Han Baocheng: 301

Han Guojian: 252

Han Lijian: 280

Han Wenxiu: 221

Han Xiaofeng: 198

Hayhoe, Ruth: 107

He Chengxuan: 129

Henze, Jurgen: 108

Hou Chengya: 130

Hou Chi-ming: 310

Howe, Christopher B.: 76

Hu Jian: 131

Hu Shaohua: 273

Hu Sheng: 22

Hu Xiangfu: 56

Hua Fangtian: 132

Huang Wei: 71

Huang Youguang: 238

Huo Liaoyuan: 37 

Ishikawa, Yuzo: 232 

Israeli, Raphael: 6

JiWeidong: 57

Ji Xiaoming: 243

Jia Yanli: 133

Jiang Peiqin: 263

Jiang Xuemo: 207

Jiang Zemin: 23

Jin Guzhi: 134

Jin Jiandong: 294

Jin Jingfang: 135

Jin Lizuo: 246

Jin Ping: 181

Jowett, A. John: 94

Kampen, Thomas: 24

Kang Shuhua: 58

Kinghorn, A.W.: 319

Klein, Ingo: 311

Kong Xianlong: 222

Konovalov, Y.: 270

Krugmann-Randolf, Inga: 95

Kueh, Y.Y.: 267

Kulikova, G.: 8

Lew, William J.F.: 109

Li Chaozheng: 164

Li Dayong: 136

Li Dayong: 223

Li Gang: 137

Li Guihai: 116

Li Hongshuo: 312

Li Jianfeng: 165

Li Jinquan: 138

Li Naiyang: 77

Li Ping: 224

Li Rongxia: 302

Li Tian: 274

Li Yan: 139

Li Yandong: 269

Li Yangzheng: 140

Li Yunqi: 239

Li Zhi’an: 155

Lian Cen: 253

Liang Xiufeng: 225

Liao Qun: 226

Lin Jian: 203

Liu Baojin: 151

Liu Han: 25

Liu Hong: 70

Liu Jianjun: 115

Liu Jianjun: 303

Liu Jiming: 166

Liu Maocai: 167

Liu Minghao: 182

Liu Senlm: 26

Liu Wei: 254

Liu Yongji: 208

Liu Yuping: 117

Liu Zheng: 141

Lo, Leslie Nai-Kwai: 110

Lu Gouliang: 209

Lu Jiarui: 240

Lu Lijun: 295

Lu Ronghai: 313

Lu Yun: 304

Lu Yun: 85

Lu Yun: 86

Lu Yun: 88

Luo Chengyan: 183

Luo Fei: 184

Luo Xiaopeng: 241



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 900/18 -

Luo Yuzhong: 59

Ma Jianxing: 27

Ma Lan: 14

Mi Zhiguo: 185

Nan Changlong: 156

Nan Yuan: 28

Niu Pu: 157

O’Brien, Ross: 261

Okubo, Isao: 233

Orleans, Leo. A.: Ill

Others: 100

Others: 217

Others: 239

Others: 51

Others: 61

Others: 65

Pan Jingtang: 168

Pan Zhonglie: 318

Ping Xinqiao: 254

Pomfret, Richard: 305

Qi Qizhang: 158

Qian Xuesen: 29

Qin Pinduan: 96

Quan Chengzhen: 306

Rao Fengqi: 60

Ren Kai: 30

Rong Kaiming: 31

Rosen, Stanley: 72

Shao Hanming: 142

Sharma, Triloki Nath: 89

She Hongrong: 61

Shen Ji: 237

Sheng Hong: 210

Shi Jichun: 292

Shi Tanjing: 255

Sichu: 17

Simon, Denis Fred: 200

Smith, Kathlin: 112

Song Deheng: 15

Song Shixue: 257

Spradlin, Russ: 320

Sprafkin, Jeffrey: 261

Su Caiqing: 38

Sun Jianping: 206

Sun Ziduo: 275

Sussman, Julie: 92

Tan Qingshan: 16

Tao Jin: 118

Titarenko, M.: 9

Tong Zhiqiang: 39

Tracey, Gene D.: 68

Tracey, Gene D.: 69

Tsui, T.K.: 314

Usov, V.: 49

Wakashiro, Naoya: 276

Walker, Kenneth R.: 277

Wang Binling: 118

Wang Chengde: 211

Wang Dezhong: 242

Wang Ganyi: 97

Wang Guangda: 44

Wang Hsueh-wen: 113

Wang Huning: 50

Wang Jie: 278

Wang Jinyu: 201

Wang Jiuren: 98

Wang Mengkui: 227

Wang Minyuan: 62

Wang Qiyan: 143 

Wang Qizhong: 186 

Wang Rukuan: 103 

Wang Shouyu: 78 

Wang Tie: 119 

Wang Wenyao: 202 

Wang Xiaoping: 271 

Wang Xiaoqiang: 243 

Wang Xiaoqiang: 244 

Wang Xinrong: 187 

Wang Xulin: 188 

Wang Zaiyuan: 144 

Wang Zhen: 268 

Wang Zhen: 40 

Wang Zhenguo: 279 

Wang Zhengzhang: 189 

Wang Zhihua: 256 

Wei Shiyan: 2 

Winkehnann, Egon: 41 

Wu Jianqi: 245 

Wu Jiaxiang: 246 

Wu Jingshan: 90 

Wu Kelie: 258 

Wu Rong: 315 

Xi Boyang: 190

Xiang Guangzhong: 152 

Xiang Qiyuan: 32 

Xiao Xianfu: 63 

Xie Qiong: 169 

Xin Chunying: 316 

Xing J unfang: 234 

Xu Bin: 64

Xu Che: 161

Xu Chuan: 33

Xu Hongying: 44 

Xu Lingyun: 145 

Xu Qichao: 191 

Xu Wanming: 10 

Xu Zehao: 42 

Xue Jinjun: 307 

Yahuda, Michael B.: 3 

Yan Dianheng: 51 

Yan Shigao: 280 

Yan Zhijie: 212 

Yang Chuntang: 247 

Yang Deming: 281 

Yang Jianhua: 153 

Yang Kuisen: 170 

Yang Tianshi: 162 

Yang Wuneng: 120 

Yang Xiaokai: 238 

Yang Zhaoquan: 308 

Yang Zhongwei: 216 

Yao Jianguo: 34 

Yao Jianguo: 71 

Yao Xipei: 79 

Ye Jianhua: 146 

Ye Weixian: 91 

Yi Ding: 18

Yin Shuangping: 48 

Yin Zhonghui: 203 

Yu Guoyao: 269 

Yu Hua: 65 

Yu Zuyao: 228 

Yuan Nansheng: 43 

Yuan Xingyun: 192 

Yuan Yang: 171 

Yuriev, M.: 163

Zakharova, N.: 99

Zeng Qixian: 213

Zhang Bingnan: 147

Zhang Dainian: 148

Zhang Delin: 214

Zhang Jian: 149

Zhang Junmin: 52

Zhang Lingyun: 264

Zhang Nianfeng: 35

Zhang Peigang: 215

Zhang Rei: 282

Zhang Renquan: 193

Zhang Shiucheng: 194

Zhang Shiying: 283

Zhang Shuguang: 216

Zhang Xiaoming: 205

Zhang Zhanxin: 217

Zhang Zhen: 36

Zhang Zhenbin: 296

Zhang Zhizhe: 150

Zhao Bingzhi: 66

Zhao Hong: 321

Zhao Keyao: 159

Zhao Xiyuan: 153

Zheng Li: 229

Zheng Yueyi: 204

Zheng Zhonghua: 67

Zhou Baolin: 248

Zhou Jinghong: 4

Zhu Dali: 44

Zhu Li: 114

Zhu Li: 259

Zhu Xiaofeng: 195

Zhu Xiaofeng: 196

Zhu Xiaoliang: 100

Zhuang Sihui: 197

Zita, Ken: 262

Zuo Dapei: 297

Zuo Mu: 298




